COLLEGE of SOUTHERN IDAHO

. Junior College District

"P. O. Box 1238
werritcd ChA ¥~ IR ALIICE A, . INIISTRATION:
- —k \ ]
\L/ EB‘BERT S -BLAS'Iv'OCK“JRv CLERK . ORVAL L. BKAULEY, UIKECIUR
JOHN C. HEPWORTH . AREA VOCATIONAL SCHOOL
. H. W. VAN SLYKE, BUSINESS MANAGER
JOHN R. COLEMAN . July 13 , 197 2
AGENDA FOR BOARD MEETING, MONDAY, JULY 17, 1972
8:00 P.M. - C.S.I. BOARD ROOM
MINUTES . 5 Minutes
TREASURER'S REPORT 10 Minutes
BILLS PAYABLE 10 Minutes
OLD BUSINESS 10 Minutes
s “n - .
- L - 5,7 “ ’
il PERSON.NEU.J - LLALAVA WD !
i .
| ATTORNEY'S REPORT 15 Minutes
- N }r'_na'____.-a_ -

P !' S e ra:l"‘"" A B ‘ Y



T—

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT

ﬁg{“:TT e ﬁﬂ‘rl'r:u‘n}.rvh“i ks E J‘_'w."‘ Q. TR e

& JULY 17, 1972

CALL TO ORDER: 8:05 PM PLACE: CSI Cafeteria

- EE T *73 ‘304‘ A d ~~v=12 7\ = 1 ———

PURPOSE: To conduct the regular business of the CSI Junior College District
and such other as might lawfully come before the Board of Trustees
of said District.

ATTENDANCE: Trustees: Eldon V. Evans, Robert S. Blastock, and John Coleman.
Absent: Trustees John N. Garrabrandt and John C. Hepworth.
Administration: Dr. James L. Taylor, Secretary Herb Van Slyke,

and Attorney Robert Alexander.
Visitors: (The Press): Ruth Miller and Annette Jenkins.

MINUTES OF JUNE 16 APPROVED AS ORIGINALLY WRITTEN: The Board considered a
proposed change in the wording of Paragraph 1 of subsection (b) on
page 3 of the Minutes of June 16 and, aller discussing il and Lhe
original text as received in the mail, a MOTION was made by Mr. Cole-
man, seconded by Mr. Blastock, that the Minutes of June 16 as orig-
inally written, copy of which had been received thru the mail by
each member of the Board, be approved.

[ Rl Maddaw camm—rt e _eap e po o 0 ol Gl e G ~ S L agg ==
voting "yes" and Trustees Evans abstaining. The Motion was there-
upon declared carried and the Minutes approved as written.

IREASURBR'S REPORL': Yhe report of the 'lreasurer, covering fund activities for

—— —-QE “”‘—r-“;i e R e -Gl ERREN"
fro -

RILT,

|

Mr. Coleman moved, seconded by Mr. Blastock, that the bills for June
covered by Vouchers #1 thru #218 totalling $81,167.75, fund transfers
covered by Vouchers #219 thru #224, be approved and paid, and that

Lile MOLLOLly beliy b)u. L LU d voLEe, CAdLLlCU WilLluL JUlbsclillily vouLce,.

RESOLUTION REGARDING BUSINESS MANAGER'S REVOLVING FUND ACCOUNT: Pursuant to

suggestion by the auditor that a more explicit action be taken by
e 2 1t i Pﬁ‘_ﬁ" D

s A

i e, —

RESOLUTION

e (1311 +av+ s++ached +n thooa Minnd

L ———




T ] 1TaATA

CSI BOARD OF TRUSTEES Page 2 JULY L/, L19/2

CAULLWCLIZINLJAAL L AJLIN AJLY L3k L LASAANIALNNLL WL Lildd el Mdh U . M MR M MY Ak LA M U R A ek e e M M e e dd s

f to the beauty of the Campus and how well kept it is and suggested
| that the Board express its compliments to Bob McManaman, Physical
Lwd Plant Director, for a job being very well done. The rest agreed
2o B0l e P o e e it gy ecemla £ yaozeiig e (] il oo e

PERSONNEL ACTION: Dr. Taylor recommended employment o these persons:

Robert J. Allred, Assistant Professor of History $ 9,000.00
for the 19272-73 Academic Year |

Eddie L. Collins, Instructor of Speech and Drama $ 8,300.00
for the 1972-73 Academic year
il ul)’“ﬁrﬂn—ﬁh 2 o _Damdghant Teofo~onr fe Tond Coaggpiepe g9ul0 OANQN, -—
i
== l_ - - -—

B R N Y ™4 ;hp.l-g.l_'ln e TN~ M ~~>T san b~

W

The Motion carried without dissent.

| tween the College and Arrington Construction Company, Incorporated,
- who was the contractor on the H & PE Building otherwise referred
to as Phase II or Project OE 3-8-00106-0, was read to the Board

and discussed.

= : "—ﬁ” - “rnﬂ‘- it g W - Wl gl Q_:
1

A MOTION was made by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Coleman, and
carried without dissent, that the Board of Trustees accept the

cemand o n T A A DAt mar (DT Az A~ Taal~r 17 10979

PO [ N g

Fmne 3T

T :

PRESIDENT AND ATTORNEY TO CONFER WITH STATE BUDGET DIRECTOR: Mr. Alexander

) @;p}nwn’éqths dﬁﬂelpnﬁﬁﬂ$5—:eg§¥d1“” navment of t+he 1972-73 qfaz !=
- approprlatIUﬁ'\IUmp_Sum_In_SEptEmDEI‘VEISUS‘IHStaIImEHtS—as STUggTSTeT
by the Budget Director) and noted that the Budget Director does
have some statutory validity for his contention that other than
lump sum payment is to be the way for 1972~73, but also — the
law does clearly indicate the intent of the Legislature to make

the payment in a lump sum in September.

He and President Taylor will be conferring with the Attorney
] General's office and the Budget Director in the near future.
Lﬂ The Board approved this.




PRESIDENT'S REPORT: Dr. Taylor, among other items reported that:

yjiz , . 3 ;

;44444444444444444f4—7———————————444444444444——;Ei-------------------------.

parking area to accommodate the requirements of students attend-
ing classes in the new Vo-Tech Building.

2. The "White House" which has served as general otfices for faculty
will be used to house the offices of the RN Program staff, and
those faculty members who have been dispossessed from the White
House will office in the new Vo-Tech DBuilding.

° mnm—-mmrﬁ“*"“-“ wnadad Ame Fow -*i_g. NP TR 204 ana fon i..

4, The federal omnibus education bill which is designed to pro-

vide Basic Opportunity Grants (BOG) of $1400 annually for each
college student. However, student financial aid, as it now

ogiqbs must firat be fuinded. 1002 _hefnre anv money Jsg avail-

ADJOURNMENT: Nothing further appearing on the agenda, the meeting was

nh‘!_‘ L I
-

adjourned at 9:05 PM.

. /:_L_.X”..A. .

4y

—

Chairman /Lﬁ’.‘% /ér»ﬂdwﬁdﬁ
/

N




July 17, 1972

Board of Trustees

Resolution to Establish Business Manager's
Revolving Fund

S

Whereas, the Board of Trusctcec of College of Southern Idaho Junior College
District on April 26, 1972 approved an increase of the student registration fee
by 50¢ per credit hour up to a maximum of $10.00 for a full time student; and,

Whereas, the Board instructed that said increase in said fee shall be
credited to the account of the varsity athletics programs of the college; and,

w

@ VWhereas, these fees are not public funds, and have previously flowed
;ﬂ'u'“’" 2l a e i e S a“}‘“ﬂgi"‘!=
mm OL UIlE AUNLIILSLLAtLIOIll UL Clle Collcge ulac ‘
the revenue and receipts from and for varsity athletics, and the expenditure

ﬁjqf fhnan fredo gin é&;ﬂ&ﬁ "_h""‘ ctndavt_finds, 3C00uet, 370 e—

i ——

- &£ - - - - €

-

Whereas, the Treasurer of the College informed the Board on May 15, 1972,
that to implement the handling of the funds for which the source was established
on April 26, another bank account would be needed for said non-public funds;

and,
[ ; Whereas, it was recommended by the Treasurer on May 15 that said new bank
account be set up to receive said funds including both the increase in regis-
‘ tration fees and the proceeds from various athletic events; that the new account

be named "Busincss Manager's Revolving Fund," the authorized signatuxes be that

~

———

e v e ﬁ;;

Whereas, the Board advised that, in its opinion, the authorization was
included in its action of April 26; and,

L P .~r AT e Cae 2l AATT s T mdane 2 3e2fan 3 Hland Fle PAanned Tl A Al A
ﬂ, S ]

aeegnea davisavie;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of College of
Southern Idaho Junior College District, that:

I e

!

N\
rf

Fund."

(b) The authorized signatures for said account be those of the Business

< _ P el T ———————C  Onecguls gy A dalra Doy —kpiwg%.ﬂ:‘w'; — anﬂ

ey
!
18




E.' ” varsity athletlc events be deposited in sald accounte.

{-?’ TATy mmmm e e = gk i P (il S Tl g TR e e 10 0 R
S

(e) Authorization for expenditure of funds from said account shall be
vested in the College of Southern Idaho Director of Athletics evidenced by
properly completed vouchers signed by him.

i L L B e ol o e e e

] _ e daran — Ll Lo Afm-. AL ANOTIN

Chairman = 2 =

| |
__ Attest; _J%‘JM* Al

1

. -'r

¥

A—



S, I § it B 7 e T 2 b T B

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
Junior College District

‘ B
[ QAPRIL 26,1972 T ——

i e

{p/ CALL TO ORDER: 12:15 PM PRESIDING: Chairman John Garrabrandt
PLACE: CSI Dining Room, lunch included.
PURPOSE : To establish tuition and fees for the 1972-73 academic year,

and other budget related matters.

ATTENDING: - Trustees: dJohn N. Garrabrandt, John Coleman, John Hepworth,

Nalbnvd Dl octnal ond B Ann Tuonc
: i —_—

Alexander.

™

- R, FEEEE e Trve ATaangeem M Mo ase acela
i Iy b _— A

mitted a schedule of proposed TUltliOn ana rees roOr tne ensurny
academic year, the basis being 1208 FTE at a per FTE cost of
$1225.00. The question was asked if the depreciation factor is
included in the FTE cost; the answer is yes — about $200,000
- worth (+the actual in the 71 FY was $198,766,46 to academic and

$25,321.03 for vocational). The allocation for depreciation per
amadnmi A At eAfadictrict FTR ie eatimated at $40.00 for the 72-73
academic year.

MOTTON RREGARDING THITTOQN: Uoon MOTIQON by Mr, Hepworth, seconded by Mr.

Idaho Out=- out-~of~
District of-District State

Payable by the student:

Full time (10 or more cr., hrs.) $62.50 $120.00 $360.00

Part time (per credit hour) 6.25 12.00 36.00
Payable by student's home county: -

Full time (10 or more cx. hrs.) -0~ 240,00 -0-

Part time (per credit hour) -0~ 24.00 -0~

MOTION REGARDING FEES: A MOTION was made by Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Hepworth
and carried without dissent, that the Board of Trustees approve the
following iisted schedule of student fees for the. 1972-73 academin
year, per semester: .
e y— = .
{fﬁ maximum of $10.00. (This is a non-refundable item.) All
gﬁ registration fees in excess of $5.00 per student shall be credited
to the account of the varsity athletics programs of the College.




. o ‘ S ( Aﬁﬂfu‘i‘ éﬁzz y

- -
! (2) .PERSONNEL EMPLOYED: Upon recommendation by Dr. Taylor and

L N I.An,g i Er,_ xn_ili_‘ +lhA DAaawA

[ §+
B )

o T D] Leoe RAen % Sy R P

N’
. JTames W. Rlaisdell as PE Instructor and Track Coach $8,400.00
for the academic vear
M. Kent Jeppesen as Art Instructor, Academic Year '$8,600.00
rauiUstyn, Thym oenoeol Dolotife.e Wb oa=nlozy oo @1 nann nn —_
per month starting August 1, 1972, for 10 months
“ Mrs. Claudeen Buettner, Instructoxr, RN Program $10,000.00
for a 10 month contract J
:LH EX, Vi AP~ ran an

for a 10 month contract

1973 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET ADOPTED: The Board having had the proposed budget for
the 1973 Fiscal Year (June 1, 1972 thru May 31, 1973) in hand for
several days, approved it without exception upon a MOTION made by
Mr. Evans, seconded by Mr. Blastock.

The Motion, when put to a vote, carried without any negative vote.

i - . .
R S R e — o 133 bl Tl Aarrincg in hic rannrt.

e

2. Two of our CSI athletes have qualified for nationals.
3 f W N T i W L P ey Y “bnﬁnhm annsl TrAnynameante if

be Watiw e m—— e e e
this month.
4. Will be appearing before the State Board May 30 to June 1, 1972

to request State support for permanent buildings for Vo-Ed on

_ CS1I campus.
5. Letter of commendation from Richard Bennett of Bennett's Glass

0 & Paint.
= o = - ’-g.—_ll_"i:ﬂﬁ,"";: mrrmeadaen~e lntls harra 121413 Avrucac
S ———— S
= |
/e MENTIONEU & IIUIVEL UL PEUPLT QLT WO L Wik hidy  Wh/d @ csesrom e !

for their wills, one a very substantial estate is seriously con-
sidering bequeathing the whole of it to the College.

f pm Ay —=avacas - ¥ AT edlen 2 Fanmmad Hha_DRaarAd ~AF +ha nasd far
!I_'l_,d-l — -

oublic funds particularly (but not limited to) those for the varsity

4 ——

e P ﬂﬁgx' R

£



D 2030, 0 12 0 1 L] 8 S

{ ANOTHER BANK ACCOUNT CONT'D:-
! ) ////’/ Upon request for authorization for settlng up thJ.s new account
j i L/’ the Roowed —Qredond g g g e o
N in 1ts action on April 26th.
ADJOURNMENT: Declared at 9:10 PM.
Secretar%% J&L«.—. /@/{g‘\
X PRITY —" 2y, 1Nnmn ’_
. Chairman /Jw- R
L
L
-
&
{




28
29
30

Date

Initials

Praparad Ry

/,< o
A} CrLTN
kil % L \\/:Ammon‘ N _
3 X )
/ AU /«/» ,—- Aﬁﬁ V3 Olwm,bl
N ny A\ B o | 5 allls 3
N ; A d n; umé = S 70,_
) e YA ﬂlm_ op ol |1
AN i =R (| i
5 4 | a1 || B
O\ /W h N g MN }
] RN <ok .. LA B ] it
\. o ! /MA i /mvm\m _
RN 3N |
Y |
o !
N
ST ]
AT
AR i
N N NI
R 9 SN
RN M i
N | |
MY ,
~H
P
<
N i 1
) N
A -
__ i | |
m W N = || 2 A e = = |fs 2 =
q N u9219 569 w0y | | | 55GH wioy T . , I _“
WP e | s , | 1_ IR B [ e
. et/ I | ELE I e : | I+ 4 - 1

35
36
37
38
39
40

35
36
38
40

-




B )0 LA A hT e v PR 131011118 11511, S i S PSR | i S SR

Y. ROBERI ALEXANULELK
ROBERT M, HARWOOD

Board of Trustees :
‘College of Southern Idaho
Twin Falls, Idaho

Re: P.E. Complex

Olrrmda Lo o _________________________

AL iy At e W W F e e A Seata s S —mee o —os o [ -

the P.E. Building controversy with Arrington Construction Company .
On Friday, July l4th, Dr. Taylor, Bob McManaman, EAd Peterson and I

. o esle—— G w f el e o P
reviewed the construction progress to date and those items yet to be
completed to our satisfaction.

You will recall that in January of 1971 we held as retainage
on this project the sum of $112,499.68. On the 25th day of that month

"> RAarA annrnvad navina t+hat retainace down to $28.,340.00. That

in excess of double the cost of completing all work on the project.
Attached you will find our transmittal letter for that payment.

_ Since that payment, the District, pursuant to our contract
“with Arrington, has made certain expenditures out of the retainage
to complete the work. Those are as follows:

1. Home Plumbing and Heating  § = 310.00

i - S e ) e AOND.. 7" (98
- g =
3. Idaho Power Co. & Clean uUp 34L.V4
: =
———d — I
(-3 - -
Do  INELLSCIL MLLLCL VUMD Le “ue vy o - L

§5,053.88



. . i i L e R B e e T I L E T T S ST 1| 41 1H 1113

(:‘ Board of Trustees
Lo July 17, 1972
¢ Page Two

In addition to the above, two items were contracted for. The

it M R — Y=y s

s AL ke Ml Wl WA b Wil AURMMO DU LYY MG Wil O LQITWT UL L Ao O 0

There were two drainage areas off the North side of the building which
eroded after a heavy rainfall., This necessitated the sodding of those
two areas as the newly planted grass would not hold the drainage. The
Nursery bill was $477.80. We have agreed that this was not an uncom-
pleted item under Arrington's contract, and therefore not properly a
deduction from their retainage. - '

The second item was an agreement with Quality Roofers to reseal
the planter at the South -entrance to the Gym. Quality Roofers did not
complete their work under that agreement. Although we were billed
12/21/71 for $761.59 by Quality Roofers, that bill has never been paid
_?T‘“,—* - T - - H _’ s =

It is our recommendation that we enter into an agreement with
Arrington Construction Company as follows:

1. Arrington has agreed that all of the items 1 thru 6
. above were properly expended by the District to
A complete work under Arrington's contract. This
would reduce the retainage by.$5,053.88. :

2, Arrington has agreed to complete to the satisfaction
of the District the two remaining problems on the project.
-Those are stabilization of the bleachers and plaza re-
construction to stop the leaks now present. To insure

g:\{-':_ﬁF-\_ﬁi-r\\ﬁJr mamnTlAadks an AL Lhnma dbamantha Ndcdsaet ~de <37 17

AT syt WME A2 S3AL AR LTt R

1
N ~_vagpent ip ]l frop each, of Jjhe _sub-contractaors. and

‘A P N S Ty '1_.'=u.' b IS i ke I x:‘l !I.L‘
TAT Tl LOLLEUE ULlU UL SUuLLEl ally aciuadd dailaye
73R "‘"""-—m\-i-—H' o et =i 11 iz £ g1 SaL 03 ‘




( 3 Board of Trustees
Lo July 17, 1972
; PageThree

liquidated contract damages where they are not
related to actual damages. (Graves v. Cupic, 75
Idaho 451; and Nichols v. Knowles, 87 Idaho 550.)
It is our opinion that the Court would not enforce
liquidated damages in this case. Although we had
some inconvenience due to Arrlngton s failure to
mmﬂﬂé;g}_h_g_y R E-—P:“ neo !H}_ﬁ +ha aueorgen reletnd
) dated damages.

5. Pay to Arrington the remaihing $18,286.12 which we
now hold. We do not feel that holding that amount
any longer is fair or reasonable.

6. There are two minor items in the Neilsen Miller bill
to which Arrington objects. These two items total
only $290.12. I believe the objectlon is probably

ﬁi R
! items.
) . ’ '

) - In short, I am asking that based upon the foregoing, the Board:

1. Authorize me to draw an agreement containing the above
provisions and have the same executed,

2. "The Board authorize the Business Office to draw a check pay-
able to Arrington in the sum of $18,576.24 which would be
transferred to Arrington upon execution of the agreement; and

3. The Board direct the Business Office to retain the balance
of §5,000.00 until final completion of the two remaining

i i -/ Si— gy ]




PRI S st e Evmsym e eomive! 1 TR - i UGN,

January 25, 1971
CDRTICIED MAIXL '
_— OFf America
4347 Brooklyn Avenue N. E.
Seattle, Washington 98105
Atign ;&in -Méx—‘ Tad_W imala : = l —=
| . "Res Arrington Con ctiongq\.
- ; : S - — ==y ; f TCT LWl
- _ - o - Buildl
ge of Southern Idaho
" Gentlemen:
: Pursuant to resolut on o e board of trustees of the
! College of Southern 1da qlr regular meeting Janu~-
) -ary 18, 1971, I writa advise fol OWs:
The Junior C lege Dis ict now retains the sum of
LR B e S —

Nesswd we e e Mae cderacsmd S

rroate s SR, |

n;:nrsrji?_'h-# 1Y A&

i listtite to be completed on the project, as well
ted dam 8 accrued.

n directed by our board of trustees, as legal
_counsel, to notify you, as surety, your principal, and-all sub-
contractors concernad that the District stands ready to retuxn

all pptatesceavogeledhp onmaf 828 34000 o N hQUE Nl Bl S RO o e

iat = ¢
i

- >} AW NS VLA W i WS Y WM M AW kIl § GRde e b AL MWAL WWAAD Wl W T

tion Co.

This is done in a good faith effort on the part of the
District to see to it that those parties to the coatract who have,’

]




' General Insurgncei sommmv . —

- __________________________________________________
e :

P Y

N>y Page 2

in qood faxthﬁ_perfqrmeg under the;xﬁaq;ggment do not guffar as
a result of the failure of Arrington Construction Co. to complate
its obligations under the conatruction contract,

The retainage of $28, 340.00°is obviously made to protect
the District from expanse in the completion of the project to

g Very truly youxs|,

< RS
{ L
S
. o N v\,'.‘
S o ,

Lo v‘.u Ll

L Q.

At R




